

GAHC010190682025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1064/2025

AFTAB UDDIN KHAN
S/O. LT. NOOR UDDIN KHAN, R/O. TUPKHANA, PART-I, P/O. ARUNACHAL,
P/S. SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788003

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
SILCHAR POLICE STATION
DIST. CACXHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788001

3:THE STSTE BANK OF INDIA
REP. BY THE MANAGER
NEW SILCHAR
HAILAKANDI ROAD
N.S. AVENUE
SILCHAR
DIST. SILCHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788005.

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
STATE CYBER CRIME CELL (CID CRIME)
7TH FLOOR
C WING
BLOCK 2
KARMYYOGI BHAVAN
SECTOR-10A

GANDHINAGAR-382010
GUJARAT.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
OFFICER IN CHARGE
SI
OF GUJARAT JAMNAGAR BEDI MARIN POLICE STATION
VALSURA ROAD
GUJARAT-361008

Advocate for the Petitioner : P ADHIKARI, MR A K AZAD,G UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 23.03.2026

Heard Mr. G.Uddin, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Invoking section 528/529 BNSS, the petitioner seeking interference with the order dated 05.08.2025 passed by the learned CJM, Cachar, Silchar, whereby the prayer of the petitioner for defreezing of his account No. 11284680160 in the State Bank of India, Silchar branch was rejected.

As reflected in the order dated 05-08-2025, the said account was frozen due to an online complaint registered on cybercrime platform by Gujarat police on the basis of a complaint by one Babusena Singha.

A report was called for by the prosecution with regard to the Silchar P.S. GD No. 54 of 2025 mentioned in the impugned order. However, wireless communication has been received and placed before the Court, wherein it is stated that no such GD entry has been found

in connection with the instant criminal petition.

Five respondents have been impleaded. Service of notice with regard to respondent Nos. 3 to 5 is not yet complete.

By way of an additional affidavit, the petitioner has brought on record a letter dated 31-12-2025 purportedly written by Inspector of police, Bedi Marine police station, Jamnagar, Gujarat, stating that investigation is completed and no objectionable matter has been found regarding that account and therefore, there is no need to keep it as debit freeze.

The prosecution shall be furnished a copy of this document and the prosecution would take steps to verify the same document, if necessary, in communication with Jamnagar police, Gujarat.

List on 21.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant