

GAHC010190682025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1064/2025

AFTAB UDDIN KHAN
S/O. LT. NOOR UDDIN KHAN, R/O. TUPKHANA, PART-I, P/O. ARUNACHAL,
P/S. SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788003

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
SILCHAR POLICE STATION
DIST. CACXHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788001

3:THE STSTE BANK OF INDIA
REP. BY THE MANAGER
NEW SILCHAR
HAILAKANDI ROAD
N.S. AVENUE
SILCHAR
DIST. SILCHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788005.

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
STATE CYBER CRIME CELL (CID CRIME)
7TH FLOOR
C WING
BLOCK 2
KARMYYOGI BHAVAN
SECTOR-10A

GANDHINAGAR-382010
GUJARAT.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
OFFICER IN CHARGE
SI
OF GUJARAT JAMNAGAR BEDI MARIN POLICE STATION
VALSURA ROAD
GUJARAT-361008

Advocate for the Petitioner : P ADHIKARI, MR A K AZAD,G UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

On the prayer of Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, list this matter again on 23.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant